ORDINANCE NO. 2022-18

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BUDA, TEXAS AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF BUDA ARTICLE 1.02, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS, COMMITTEES, ARTICLE 1.02 DIVISION 10 ARTS COMMISSION, SECTION. 1.02.301 CREATED; APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS; TERMS AND SECTION 1.02.302 QUALIFICATIONS OF MEMBERS; PROVIDING A REPEALING CLAUSE; PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City Council encourages all Buda Citizens to participate in their local government and seeks the most qualified candidates for appointed positions; and

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted Ordinance #2022-11 establishing an Arts Commission to assist the City Council, other Boards and Commissions and City Staff to further goals and objectives of the City of Buda, including goals and objectives of the Buda 2030 Comprehensive Plan and other long-range plans adopted by the City of Buda; and

WHEREAS, the City Council had determined that certain changes to the requirements and qualifications to serve on the City's boards and commissions require modification to better facilitate their respective duties toward furthering the public good; and

WHEREAS, this ordinance was passed and approved at a meeting of the City Council of the City of Buda held in compliance with the Texas Open Meetings Act at which a quorum of the City Council Members were present and voting.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BUDA, TEXAS, THAT:

Section 1. Article 1.02, Boards, Commissions and Committees, is hereby amended to add the following Division 10, Arts Commission, as follows:

Division 10. Arts Commission

Sec. 1.02.301 Created; appointment of members; terms

- (a) This division creates the Arts Commission ("commission") appointed by the city council. The board shall consist of nine (9) members.
- (b) The members of the board shall serve two-year staggered terms, with five (5) members being appointed in April of even-numbered years and four (4) members being appointed in April of odd-numbered years.
- (c) On the initial board, five (5) of the members shall be appointed for one-year terms and four (4) members shall be appointed for two-year terms. Thereafter, all terms shall be two-year terms.

(d) Unless otherwise required by state law, all members serve at the pleasure of the city council and may be removed at any time with or without cause.

Sec. 1.02.302 Qualifications of members

(a) Unless otherwise determined by city council, at least seven (7) of the members of this board shall reside within the corporate limits of the city, with the remaining two (2) but no more than three (3) residing in the extraterritorial jurisdiction (ETJ) or owning or operating a business within the corporate limits of the city.

....

Section 3. If any clause or provision of this Ordinance shall be deemed to be unenforceable for any reason, such unenforceable clause or provision shall be severed from the remaining portion of the Ordinance, which shall continue to have full force and effect.

Section 4. Passage. Pursuant to Section 3.11(A) of the City Charter, if the Council determines that the first reading of this ordinance is sufficient for adequate consideration by an affirmative vote of five or more members of the City Council during the first reading and the Ordinance is passed by the affirmative vote of four or more members of the City council, this Ordinance is adopted and enacted without further readings. In the event a second reading is necessary, this Ordinance is adopted and enacted upon the affirmative vote of four or more members of the City council upon second reading.

Section 5. Effective Date. Pursuant to Section 3.11(D) of the City Charter, this ordinance is effective upon adoption, except that every ordinance imposing any penalty, fine or forfeiture shall become effective only after having been published once in its entirety, or a caption that summarizes the purpose of the ordinance and the penalty for violating the ordinance in a newspaper designated as the official newspaper of the City. An ordinance required by the Charter to be published shall take effect when the publication requirement is satisfied.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED on first and final reading by an affirmative vote of the City Council of the City of Buda, this 21st day of June, 2022.

Attest: Alicia Ramirez, City Clerk

THE CITY OF BUDA, TEXAS

Lee Urbanovsky, Mayor